to increase revenue generation, capital allocation or capital efficiency decisions, or other factors that may result from the Uinta Basin Acquisition and, accordingly, does not
attempt to predict or suggest future results. Additionally, we have incurred, and may continue to incur, certain non-recurring direct transaction costs in connection with the
Uinta Basin Acquisition, the substantial majority of which consist of fees paid to financial, legal, and accounting advisors. Any such direct transaction costs could affect the
future results of SM Energy in the period in which such direct transaction costs are incurred; however, these direct transaction costs are not expected to be incurred in any
period beyond twelve months from the closing date of the Uinta Basin Acquisition. As discussed in the accompanying notes, these direct transaction costs have been
capitalized as a component of the cost of the assets acquired and are included as adjustments to these pro forma financial statements.

2

SM ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical Adjustments

SM Energy
XCL

Resources
Conforming

Reclass
Financing

Adjustments
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 487,869 $ 63,604 $ — $ 1,447,769 (g) $ (1,999,242) (l) $ —
Accounts receivable 239,095 156,101 — — (156,101) (m) 239,095
Oil inventories — 11,964 (11,964) (a) — — —
Derivative assets 27,208 133 — — (133) (m) 27,208
Prepaid expenses and other 20,056 37,972 (36,486) (b) — (1,486) (m) 23,528

11,964 (a) (11,964) (n)
3,472 (o)

Total current assets 774,228 269,774 (36,486) 1,447,769 (2,165,454) 289,831
Property and equipment (successful efforts method):

Proved oil and gas properties 12,164,196 2,079,645 (145,170) (c) — 1,506,669 (o) 13,670,865
(1,934,475) (p)

Accumulated depletion, depreciation, and
amortization (7,171,277) (473,412) — — 473,412 (p) (7,171,277)
Unproved oil and gas properties 286,312 61,893 — — 416,225 (o) 702,537

(61,893) (p)
Wells in progress 336,900 — 145,170 (c) — 167,335 (o) 504,235

(145,170) (p)
Other property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 45,402 — 36,486 (b) — 13,045 (o) 58,447

583 (d) (37,069) (p)
Total property and equipment, net 5,661,533 1,668,126 37,069 — 398,079 7,764,807

Noncurrent assets:
Acquisition deposit held in escrow 102,000 — — — (102,000) (l) —
Derivative assets 7,878 — — — — 7,878
Other noncurrent assets 111,372 131,073 (583) (d) 12,862 (h) (21,076) (m) 182,175

(109,414) (q)
57,941 (r)

Total noncurrent assets 221,250 131,073 (583) 12,862 (174,549) 190,053
Total assets $ 6,657,011 $ 2,068,973 $ — $ 1,460,631 $ (1,941,924) $ 8,244,691

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 563,764 $ 52,154 $ 136,657 (e) $ — $ (188,811) (m) $ 563,764
Accrued liabilities — 230,637 (230,637) (e) — — —
Derivative liabilities 20,552 45,384 — — (45,384) (m) 20,552
Other current liabilities 17,469 — 93,980 (e) — (93,980) (q) 119,977

47,564 (r)
54,944 (o)

Total current liabilities 601,785 328,175 — — (225,667) 704,293
Noncurrent liabilities:

Revolving credit facility — — — 341,739 (i) — 341,739
Credit facility — 493,000 — — (493,000) (m) —
Senior Notes, net 1,576,896 — — 1,128,472 (j) — 2,705,368
Asset retirement obligations 124,499 8,812 — — 14,164 (o) 138,663

(8,812) (p)
Net deferred tax liabilities 440,815 1,942 — — (1,942) (s) 440,815
Derivative liabilities 3,305 9,809 — — (9,809) (m) 3,305
Operating lease liabilities — 18,032 (18,032) (f) — — —
Other noncurrent liabilities 65,771 — 18,032 (f) — (18,032) (q) 76,148

10,377 (r)

(1)

3

Historical Adjustments

SM Energy
XCL

Resources
Conforming

Reclass
Financing

Adjustments
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total noncurrent liabilities 2,211,286 531,595 — 1,470,211 (507,054) 3,706,038
Equity:

Common stock 1,141 — — — — 1,141
Additional paid-in capital 1,492,859 — — — — 1,492,859
Contributions — 630,567 — — (630,567) (t) —
Retained earnings 2,352,532 578,635 — (9,580) (k) (578,635) (t) 2,342,952
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,592) — — — — (2,592)

Total equity 3,843,940 1,209,202 — (9,580) (1,209,202) 3,834,360
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,657,011 $ 2,068,973 $ — $ 1,460,631 $ (1,941,924) $ 8,244,691

______________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

See Note 3 - Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for information about adjustments.

(1)

(1)

4

SM ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Adjustments

SM Energy
XCL

Resources
Conforming

Reclass
Financing

Adjustments
Transaction
Adjustments NOG Adjustments Pro Forma

Combined
Operating revenues and other income:

Oil, gas, and NGL production revenue $ 1,193,047 $ — $ 518,425 (a) $ — $ (1,649) (j) $ (103,355) $ 1,606,468
Oil sales — 512,815 (512,815) (a) — — — —
Natural gas and natural gas liquid sales — 5,612 (5,612) (a) — — — —
Other operating income 1,378 4,413 2 (a) — — — 5,793

Total operating revenues and other
income 1,194,425 522,840 — — (1,649) (103,355) 1,612,261

Operating expenses:
Oil, gas, and NGL production expense 273,997 — 153,898 (b) — (66) (j) (30,766) 397,063
Lease operating — 36,965 (36,965) (b) — — — —
Production taxes — 11,792 (11,792) (b) — — — —
Transportation, gathering, and handling — 101,369 (101,369) (b) — — — —
Workover — 3,772 (3,772) (b) — — — —
Depletion, depreciation, amortization, and
asset retirement obligation liability
accretion 345,839 149,212 — — (149,212) (k) — 455,500

109,661 (l)
Exploration 35,675 — 1,049 (c) — — — 36,724
Exploration and abandonment — 1,049 (1,049) (c) — — — —
General and administrative 61,290 13,393 — — — — 74,683
Net derivative loss 16,027 — 87,038 (d) — — — 103,065
Other operating (income) expense, net 3,822 — (267) (e) — — 53 3,608

Total operating expenses 736,650 317,552 86,771 — (39,617) (30,713) 1,070,643
Income from operations 457,775 205,288 (86,771) — 37,968 (72,642) 541,618
Interest expense (43,680) (23,043) — (52,947) (g) 23,043 (j) — (96,627)
Interest income 13,103 — — — (13,103) (m) — —
Commodity derivative instrument loss — (87,038) 87,038 (d) — — — —
Other non-operating income (expense),
net (47) 267 (267) (e) — — — (47)
Income before income taxes 427,151 95,474 — (52,947) 47,908 (72,642) 444,944
Income tax benefit (expense) (85,659) (233) — 13,025 (i) (17,169) (n) — (90,036)
Net income $ 341,492 $ 95,241 $ — $ (39,922) $ 30,739 $ (72,642) $ 354,908

Basic weighted-average common shares
outstanding 115,138 115,138
Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding 116,092 116,092
Basic net income per common share $ 2.97 $ 3.08
Diluted net income per common share $ 2.94 $ 3.06

______________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

See Note 3 - Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for information about conforming reclass adjustments, transaction adjustments, and financing adjustments.
Adjustments necessary to remove the historical revenues, gains, expenses, and losses associated with the 20 percent undivided interest acquired by NOG in the Uinta Basin Assets.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

5

SM ENERGY COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Adjustments

SM Energy
XCL

Resources
Conforming

Reclass
Financing

Adjustments
Transaction
Adjustments NOG Adjustments Pro Forma

Combined
Operating revenues and other income:

Oil, gas, and NGL production revenue $ 2,363,889 $ — $ 818,975 (a) $ — $ (9,214) (j) $ (161,952) $ 3,011,698
Oil sales — 846,170 (846,170) (a) — — — —
Natural gas and natural gas liquid sales — 16,005 (16,005) (a) — — — —
Other operating income 9,997 9,062 43,200 (a) — — — 62,259
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties — 3,681 — — (3,681) (j) — —

Total operating revenues and other
income 2,373,886 874,918 — — (12,895) (161,952) 3,073,957

Operating expenses:
Oil, gas, and NGL production expense 563,543 — 217,387 (b) — (819) (j) (43,314) 736,797
Lease operating — 57,509 (57,509) (b) — — — —
Production taxes — 21,397 (21,397) (b) — — — —
Transportation, gathering, and handling — 131,992 (131,992) (b) — — — —
Workover — 6,489 (6,489) (b) — — — —
Depletion, depreciation, amortization,
and asset retirement obligation liability
accretion 690,481 191,609 — — (191,609) (k) — 860,292

169,811 (l)
Exploration 59,480 — 1,421 (c) — — — 60,901
Exploration and abandonment — 1,421 (1,421) (c) — — — —
General and administrative 121,063 18,829 — — — — 139,892
Net derivative gain (68,154) — (23,755) (d) — — — (91,909)
Acquisition costs — 421 — — — — 421
Cost of acquired oil inventories — 32,179 — — — — 32,179
Other operating (income) expense, net 20,567 — (33) (e) — — — 20,534

Total operating expenses 1,386,980 461,846 (23,788) — (22,617) (43,314) 1,759,107
Income from operations 986,906 413,072 23,788 — 9,722 (118,638) 1,314,850
Interest expense (91,630) (36,137) — (116,619) (g) 36,137 (j) — (208,249)
Interest income 19,854 — — — (19,854) (m) — —
Net loss on extinguishment of debt — — — (4,803) (h) — — (4,803)
Commodity derivative instrument gain — 23,755 (23,755) (d) — — — —
Other non-operating income (expense),
net (928) 33 (33) (e) — — — (928)
Income before income taxes 914,202 400,723 — (121,422) 26,005 (118,638) 1,100,870
Income tax expense (96,322) — (1,727) (f) 29,870 (i) (74,063) (n) — (142,242)
Deferred income tax expense — (1,727) 1,727 (f) — — — —
Net income $ 817,880 $ 398,995 $ — $ (91,552) $ (48,058) $ (118,638) $ 958,628

Basic weighted-average common shares
outstanding 118,678 118,678
Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding 119,240 119,240
Basic net income per common share $ 6.89 $ 8.08
Diluted net income per common share $ 6.86 $ 8.04
______________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

See Note 3 - Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for information about conforming reclass adjustments, transaction adjustments, and financing adjustments.
Adjustments necessary to remove the historical revenues, gains, expenses, and losses associated with the 20 percent undivided interest acquired by NOG in the Uinta Basin Assets.

[…]

The following tables present information with respect to historical and pro forma combined net proved developed and undeveloped oil and gas reserves information
as of December 31, 2023, for SM Energy and XCL Resources along with a summary of changes in quantities of net remaining proved reserves during the year ended
December 31, 2023. The reserve estimates presented below were made in accordance with GAAP requirements for disclosures about oil and gas producing activities and
SEC rules for oil and gas reporting of reserve estimation and disclosure. All of SM Energy's and XCL Resources' estimated net proved reserves are located in the United
States.

The pro forma reserve information presented below gives effect to the Uinta Basin Acquisition as if it had been completed on January 1, 2023. The pro forma
reserve information is not necessarily indicative of the results that might have occurred had the Uinta Basin Acquisition been completed on January 1, 2023, and is not
intended to be a projection of future results. The NOG adjustments column in each table presents adjustments necessary to remove the historical amounts associated with
the 20 percent undivided interest acquired by NOG in the Uinta Basin Assets.

Oil (MMBbl)
Historical

NOG Adjustments Pro Forma CombinedSM Energy XCL Resources
Total net proved reserves:
As of December 31, 2022 205.8 160.9 (32.1) 334.6

Revisions of previous estimates 38.7 (8.8) 1.8 31.7
Discoveries and extensions 8.9 16.3 (3.3) 21.9
Sales of reserves (3.2) (0.2) — (3.4)
Purchases of minerals in place 3.6 — — 3.6
Production (23.8) (11.0) 2.2 (32.6)

As of December 31, 2023 230.1 157.3 (31.5) 355.9

Net proved developed reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 110.4 33.5 (6.7) 137.2
December 31, 2023 118.5 56.6 (11.3) 163.8
Net proved undeveloped reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 95.4 127.4 (25.5) 197.3
December 31, 2023 111.6 100.7 (20.1) 192.2

___________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

11

Gas (Bcf)
Historical

NOG Adjustments Pro Forma CombinedSM Energy XCL Resources
Total net proved reserves:
As of December 31, 2022 1,402.9 125.7 (25.1) 1,503.5

Revisions of previous estimates 194.2 8.4 (1.7) 200.9
Discoveries and extensions 69.1 14.7 (2.9) 80.9
Sales of reserves (13.1) (0.1) — (13.2)
Purchases of minerals in place 11.2 — — 11.2
Production (132.4) (5.5) 1.1 (136.8)

As of December 31, 2023 1,532.0 143.1 (28.6) 1,646.5

Net proved developed reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 902.1 28.3 (5.7) 924.7
December 31, 2023 948.5 53.3 (10.7) 991.1
Net proved undeveloped reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 500.8 97.4 (19.5) 578.7
December 31, 2023 583.5 89.9 (18.0) 655.4

___________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

NGLs (MMBbl)
Historical

NOG Adjustments Pro Forma CombinedSM Energy XCL Resources
Total net proved reserves:
As of December 31, 2022 97.8 — — 97.8

Revisions of previous estimates 20.8 — — 20.8
Discoveries and extensions 10.5 — — 10.5
Sales of reserves — — — —
Purchases of minerals in place — — — —
Production (9.7) — — (9.7)

As of December 31, 2023 119.5 — — 119.5

Net proved developed reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 57.1 — — 57.1
December 31, 2023 64.7 — — 64.7
Net proved undeveloped reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 40.7 — — 40.7
December 31, 2023 54.8 — — 54.8

___________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

12

Total (MMBOE)
Historical

NOG Adjustments Pro Forma CombinedSM Energy XCL Resources
Total net proved reserves:
As of December 31, 2022 537.4 181.8 (36.3) 682.9

Revisions of previous estimates 91.9 (7.4) 1.5 86.0
Discoveries and extensions 30.9 18.8 (3.8) 45.9
Sales of reserves (5.4) (0.2) — (5.6)
Purchases of minerals in place 5.5 — — 5.5
Production (55.5) (11.9) 2.4 (65.0)

As of December 31, 2023 604.9 181.1 (36.2) 749.8

Net proved developed reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 317.8 38.2 (7.6) 348.4
December 31, 2023 341.2 65.4 (13.1) 393.5
Net proved undeveloped reserves as of:
December 31, 2022 219.6 143.6 (28.7) 334.5
December 31, 2023 263.6 115.7 (23.1) 356.2

___________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

Pro Forma Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

The following table presents information with respect to historical and pro forma combined future net cash flows relating to proved oil, gas, and NGL reserves based
on the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows for SM Energy and XCL Resources as of December 31, 2023, giving effect to the Uinta Basin Acquisition as
if it had been completed on January 1, 2023. The pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows is not necessarily indicative of the results that might
have occurred had the Uinta Basin Acquisition been completed on January 1, 2023, and is not intended to be a projection of future results. The NOG adjustments column
presents adjustments necessary to remove the historical amounts associated with the 20 percent undivided interest acquired by NOG in the Uinta Basin Assets.

As of December 31, 2023
(in thousands)

Historical
SM Energy XCL Resources NOG Adjustments Tax Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Future cash inflows $ 24,466,288 $ 10,742,871 $ (2,148,574)$ — $ 33,060,585
Future production costs (7,894,043) (2,714,596) 542,919 — (10,065,720)
Future development costs (2,997,545) (1,383,939) 276,788 — (4,104,696)
Future income taxes (2,000,016) (16,920) 3,385 (808,964) (2,822,515)

Future net cash flows 11,574,684 6,627,416 (1,325,482) (808,964) 16,067,654
10 percent annual discount (5,294,535) (2,580,952) 516,191 307,316 (7,051,980)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows $ 6,280,149 $ 4,046,464 $ (809,291)$ (501,648)$ 9,015,674

___________________________________________
   Tax adjustments were calculated based on SM Energy's 80 percent undivided interest in the Uinta Basin Assets.

(1)

(1)

13

The following table presents information with respect to historical and pro forma combined principal sources of changes in the standardized measure of discounted
future net cash flows for SM Energy and XCL Resources for the year ended December 31, 2023, giving effect to the Uinta Basin Acquisition as if it had been completed on
January 1, 2023. The pro forma sources of changes in the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows is not necessarily indicative of the results that might
have occurred had the Uinta Basin Acquisition been completed on January 1, 2023, and is not intended to be a projection of future results. The NOG adjustments column
presents adjustments necessary to remove the historical amounts associated with the 20 percent undivided interest acquired by NOG in the Uinta Basin Assets.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands)

Historical

SM Energy XCL Resources NOG Adjustments Tax Adjustments
Pro Forma

Combined
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, beginning of

year $ 9,962,066 $ 4,429,741 $ (885,948)$ (849,976)$ 12,655,883
Sales of oil, gas, and NGLs produced, net of production costs (1,800,346) (609,712) 121,942 — (2,288,116)
Net changes in prices and production costs (5,649,606) (1,217,580) 243,516 — (6,623,670)
Extensions and discoveries, net of related costs 280,545 437,897 (87,579) — 630,863
Sales of reserves in place (83,850) (4,318) 864 — (87,304)
Purchase of reserves in place 151,263 — — — 151,263
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period 772,602 377,757 (75,551) — 1,074,808
Changes in estimated future development costs 99,974 76,035 (15,207) — 160,802
Revisions of previous quantity estimates 537,502 (129,254) 25,851 — 434,099
Accretion of discount 1,215,452 444,087 (88,817) — 1,570,722
Net change in income taxes 1,096,099 1,052 (210) 348,328 1,445,269
Changes in timing and other (301,552) 240,760 (48,152) — (108,944)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, end of year$ 6,280,149 $ 4,046,464 $ (809,291)$ (501,648)$ 9,015,674

___________________________________________
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

   Tax adjustments were calculated based on SM Energy's 80 percent undivided interest in the Uinta Basin Assets.

(1)

(1)

14